
ALJ/vd.l 

MAR 16 1983 A 83 03 053 (:1:: D/; ~ Ii :-fl (;\ n 
.. Decision . ~lJUU@!JL\Jffojlb 

BEFORE '!'HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application o~ PACIFIC POWER & 
LIG~ COMPANY un~er Section 454 
of the Publie Ut.ilit.ies Cod.e o~ 
the State ot california for 
authority to increase rates for 
electric service. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

------------------------------) 

Applicat.ion 50SS"O 
(Filed May 18 p 198:7;-

amended ~I>tember 17,. 1981) 

(See Decisions 82-05-042 and 82-11-052 for appearances.) 

Additional Appearance 

James L. Dillon, tor Siskiyou County and 
C1ty of Yreka, interested party. 

FINAL OPINION 

Pacific Power & Light Company (Pacific) filed this 
A application in May 1981 requesting a rate increase for 1982 and an 
., attrition allowance for 1983. The Commission granted Pacific an 

interim increase by Dec1.sion CD.) 82-05-042 d'ated. May 4, 1982. !n 
that decision the Comm1s3ion commented that Pacific's recttlest for an 
attrition allowance and the mechanism to, calculate the allowance was 
a proposal to fully insulate the company f'rom all COst. changes in 
such a way t.hat a risk-free, cost-plus operating environment woula be 
created.. Therefore, the Commission denied the request and invited 
Pacific to file a 1983 attrition allowance patterned af'ter t.hose 
authorized for Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) and San Diego 
Gas & ElectriC Company (SDG&E) in D.93S87 and D.93892,. res:pectively. 
Responding to that invitation Pacific ~iled Aav1ee Le~~e~ i12 on 
November 30, 1982 reque~ting all adjustment in revenue for' 1983 o'r 
$8.5 million which would require a 24.5~ increase in rates. By 
D.82-12-071 dated. December i5, 1982 the Commission issued its final 
opinion on Pacific's request for its 1982 test year rate·increase. 
The Commission commented" that 'becau3e of' the size of the attrition 

4t increase requested, and. the tact that during earlier hearing$ the~e 

- 1 -



A.60560 ALJ/vdl 

4twa~ con~iderable opposition to. an attrition allowance, hearings en 
the re~uest might be required. Accordingly~ the Commissien held thi~ 
applicatien epen for the sole purpese ef possible hear~ngs en the 
attritien allewance reque~t. The Commission stated further that the 
assigned administrative law judge (ALJ) fer this. application ceuld 
censolidate the advice letter with the applicatiec. by an ALJ ruling. 
The ALJ d.id. this by a rul:1.ng issued. Januar-y , 0.,. , 983. Hearings en 
the attrition request were held January 21'and 2S and submitted on 

\ ' 

receiving two late-filed exhibits. !he matter is new ready for 
I, 

decision. 
Deei~1en Summary 

Pacific through AdVice Letter 112 ~equested an increase in 
revenues for 1983 of $8.5 million which would require an overall 
increase of 24.5% in rates. This decisien grants the COmmission 
sta!'f"s recemmendation~ which is. concurred in by Paeific, of $7.057 
million which will require an 18S increase in rates. over those e granted in December 1982 by D.82-T2-071. . 

Almost 70S ef the $7.057 m.llion increase or $4 .. 913 mil:ion 
comprises federal inceme tax. The inordinately large federal income 
tax re~ults from using up investment tax cred.its in previous years 
fora ratenl3.king purposes, and the effects. of the Economic Recovery Tax 
Act (ERTA). ER'!A require~ a larger tax than in past years because of 
its req,uirement for normalization of depreciation tax credits in lieu 
of' flowing threugh the~e tax credit benefits to the ratepayers. 

e 

The other large expense increa~e for 1983 is rer operating 
and maintenance expen:l-e:l-; they totaled. $2.051 million of' the $7.057 
million and' repre~ented an increase or 10S~ 1983 ever 1982. 
Result:!! of Operations - 1983 

During the attritien hearings Paeific revised its advice ... 
letter estimates of 1983 results. or operations. The staff filed it:s 
e~timate~ at the hearing and made a revision in an allocation as a 
result of cross-examination; that revisien was reflected in late-
f1led Exhibit 72 ot staf!" witness Jeshi.. Tables i and 2 are 

- 2 -



A.60560 ALJ/vdl .' 

4t extracted from Joshi's Exhibit 12. Pacific concurs in tbe staf~'s . 
results on Tables, 1 and 2 for the purposes of" the attrition phase of 
this application. 

Other than the allocation matter which led to. the reVision 
of the staff's exhibit, there were no. disputed" estimates except for 
the income tax credit applied in calculating income tax liability for 
1983. Toward Utility Rate Normalization (TURN), an organization 
which bas been active ~ the last two applications of" Pacific, 
disputed the way the staf'f and Pacif'ic calculated income tax for 1983 
because of' the Commission's position on tax cred'its in D.82-0S-042, 
tbe interim deciSion in May 1982. TURN's pesition is that if there 
are tax credits available for 1983, they should be used to. reduce the 
revenue requirement found reasonable by the CommiSSion regardless. of 
why they are available; that reduction in income taxes would result .~ 

from the application of the credits during the test year 1983. 1 
TURN bases its position primarily- on the discussion of: this matter by 4t the COmmission in D.82-05-042 at mimeo pages 16 and 17. In 
particular, TURN ~uotes the following paragraph from that decision at 
mimeo' page , 7 : 

ftIhe record is ~uite clear that on its tax returns 
for 1982 Pacific will llave a large amount of IrC 
available, most of it carried forward from 1977 
through 1981; and regardless of' why these credits 
are there, they are available and can be used by 
PacifiC to reduce its tax liability for 1982 and 
this should be f'lowed through to the 
ratepayers. ft 

Fer the results of operations we will adopt for 1983 we 
view the application of Ire differently because different 
circumstances exist. We note that no. evidence for D.82-0S-042 and 

1 By late-filed" Exhibit 68 Pacific states that the estimated pre- . 
1981 income tax credit CIrC) available for book purposes to. 
California is·$1.081 million; however, in tE.e""adopted 1982 ~sults, 
all pre-1981 lIC was used, to reduce the revenue requirement including 4t the $1 .081 million. 

- 3 -



A.60S60 ALJ/vdl * 

~ D.82-i2-071 was adduced which ~howed that the c~edits used to reduce 
". 

the income tax in ~he results of operations adop~ed in those two 
~ccision3 were used for ratemaking purpose~ for any test yea~ prior 
to the 1982 test year. We note also the results of operations for 
;983 ref10c~ the second test year ot a two-year period. We must~ io 
this case, ado~t the stafr·s and Pacific's position that the credits 
available bave already been used to reduce the revenue require~ent 
~O~ the 1982 test year oy a significant amount. If ~or soce reason 
Pacific were no~ able to use those credits for tax ?u~poses in 1982 
and could sti:l use them in 1983, it would be inappropriate to apply 
them to the 1983 revenue re~uirement because we would be using the 
$a=e credits that ~ere ~sed to reduce the 1982 revenue ~e~uirement; 
this would give ratepayers a double credit because of the two-year 
nature of this proceedi~g. We further note, and will comment more on 
it later, that Pacific did not receive the entire increase in revenue 
requirement we found reasonable i~ our final deciSion on the 1982 
test ye~r, D.82-12-071 issued last December. If Pacific has the 
credits available in 1983 because it di~ root earn the revenue 
require~ent we found reasonable for the rate year 1982, then it is 
~easonable to let Pacific apply those credits on its 1983 results of 
operations and thereby ~eceive the benefi~ it did no~ receive in 1982. 

TURN Questioned whether the staff had followed the 
attrition procedures used for PG&E and SDG&E. Staff replied it was 
required to make some adaptations because of the nature of the 
rate~aking procedures used for ?G&E~ SDG&E, and Pacific. :URN coved 
for a staff or Pacific recalcula~ion of the attrition allowance based 
on the exact oethoc usee ~or PG&E and SDG&E but withdrew th~ motion 
~fter the staff explained it could not be do~e given the method used 

/ 

P
to ~"'f"'~iI:'la te ?aci~ic' s r~sUl ts of operation:::

i 
!"or : 9

1
8,2. Sltoffhhas ?ut J 

aCl ~c on notice that Iut~re r~te proceed ngs w~ _ erop oy toe. 
3~trition procedu~es followed by PG&E and SDG&E that were developed 
subzequent to Pacific's b~sic general rate case filing (A.60560). 

!n the absence of any othe~ issues and because of the 
~ concurrence of ?acific, we will adopt the res~lt$ of operations of 

- 4 -



A.60560 ALJ/vd.l • 

~ the staff as shown on Tables 1 and 2 for ratemak1ng purposes for 
1983. It will be noted that the adopted rate of return is 12.31% in 
lieu of the 12.08% we used for test year 1982. The difference is due 
to an u~dating of Pacific's debt obligations; return on equity 
remains at 16%-. " 

Revenues 
O&M Expense 

Table 1 

Pacific Power & Light Company 
Results of Operations* 
State of California 
Attrition Year 1983 

(Dollars in Thousands) 
1983 

Estimated 
at Present Rates 

4t Depreciation & Amortization 
Taxes Other 

$39,215 
20,025 
4,283 
1,542 

440 State Income Tax 
Federal Income Tax 

Subtotal 
Net Operating Revenues 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

27118 
29,008 
10,207 

110,848 

9.21S 

',-"'. ..... ~ .. ". ~ 
-... .. ,.,..' 

1983 
Estimated 

at Adopted Rates 
$46,272 

20,092 
4,283 
1,542 
1 ,13,1 
5 t 6·,8: 

32,566-
13,606 

110,526** 
12.31%-

*Allocated to California from system operations 
by the relative use method adopted in D.82-12-071. 

--Adjusted: t'or interest et't'ect. 

- 5 -



A.60560 ALJ/vdl 

Table 2 
Pacific Power &: Light Company 

Components o~ Estimated Attrition Increase-
(Dollars in Thousand$) 

O&M Expenses $2,.051 
DepreCiation 213 
Taxes Other 62 
State Income Tax 
Federal Income Tax 
Rate of Return (12.08 to 12 .. 31) 

Rate Base 
Subtotal 

Increased Revenues due to 
increased.sales in 19834-

Total l 

(Red Figure) 

432 
4,913 

254 
206 

B? i 3" 

('~014) 

1,.057 

-Difference of authorized rates in D.82-12-071 
and adopted rates in Table 1. 

-·2.6% - starr estimates A.60560. 

- 6 -



A.60S60 ALJ/vdl 

~ Rate Design 
Witness Harris for Pacific sponsored Exhibit 10 which 

proposed a rate design to provide the revenue increase requested by 
Pacific at the hearing in lieu of that requested in 'its advice 
letter. Harris testified that she followed the general rate design 
adopted for Pacific by the Commission in D.82-0S-042 and D.82-12-
01'. The staff has furnished us Table 3 which follows the rate 
scheme in Harris' Exhibit 10; it produces the revenue requirement we 
find reasonable on ~able 1. Appendix A contains the specific rates 
necessary to reflect the revenue requirement on Table i and the rate 
design on Table 3. 

- 1 -



A.. 60,60 IAW/vdl * 
!/.B1.E 3 

·e 
Paci:ic Power & Li~ht Company 

~:cs Un~er Adopted Revcnwes 
Authorized Rates 

1983 

Revenue SOOO 
5.l1es Present: Au:h~ Increase 

Class k1.."h '000 Rates* RAtes ¢/kWh Percent: e/kWh 

:"ifcline 207 ~H2 $ 7,760 $ 9,.267 4.474 19.4 0.73-
Nonli!"eline 171%643 9,646 11.519 6.711 . 19.4 1.09 

Residential Total 378,755 17,406 20,.786 5.488 19.4 0.89' 
Com. & :::nc. 

!...'3.rge Accts. 64,975 2,434 2,908 4.476 19.5 0.73 
Irrigtl:io::. 96,.709 3.622 4.328 4.475 19.5 0.73 USER 25.177 375 447 1.775 19.4 0.29 
Other Com. & Ind. 221, ~l.6 12,221 1/ .. ~588 6.597 19.4 1.07 

e Strec tlig.i.ting l..403 . 302 360 8 .. 176 19.3 1.32 
TO:oll 791,165 36,360 43,417 5.488 19.1. 0.89 

Other Oper. R~v. 299 299 

SpeCial Sales 2%556 2~S56 0.0 
!ot.ll 39.21S 46.272 18.0 

*Dccision 32-12-071 Ef:cc=ive December 19~ 1982. 

- S .. 



A.SOSSO ALJ/vdl 

e Public Reaetion 
The Commission received several petitions with many 

thousands of names as well as almost 200 letters objecting to the 
requested inerease for 1983. We sympathize with Pacific~s customers 
and realize that anothe~ increase o~ '8% following the ones we 
granted in May and December last yea~ is unpleasant. However, we 
must note that, in addition tc the fact we have not granted Pacific 
the full amount of its requests,. Pacific has lost apprOximately $S 
million on a permanent basis because the revenue increases we 
authorize fo~J'982 and will authorize for 1983 d.id not go into effect 
fo~ the full caleXldar years 1982 and 1983. We issued an interim 
d.ecision in May 1982 authoriZing Pacific approximately $36.5 million 
in gross revenues 'on a yearly basis and followed. that in Decemoer-
with a final decision authorizing approximately $38 .. ,2 million on 
an annual basis .. !he $38 .. 1 million we found reasonable in our 
Decemoer 1982 decision was for test year 1982.. For the first four 

_ months of that test year Pacific's revenlle was estimated to be at a 
., $29.3 million annual rate;: from May until the middle of Decembe~ it 

was at a $36.5 million annual rate; and. for a short period near the 
end of 1982 it was at the $38.1 million annual rate which we found 
reasonable for the entire test year 1982. Furthe~, we will find in 
this deeision that Pacific should. have 'an increase of over $1 
million3 for the test year 1983 whieh will not go into effect until 
sometime in Mareh at the earliest. Totalin~ these impaets, over $5 
million in potential revenues has been lost to Pacific fcrever 
compared. to those revenues \Ie round reasonaoIe for the test years 
1982 and. 1983. This does not ameliorate the fact that there have 
oeen and will be significant increases in tbe electric oil1s paid by 
Pac1ric~s customers. We only point it out because we celieve it 
shows we have not taken the requests of Pacific lightly but have 
listened carefully to opposing views sueh. as that presented by TURN 
and the independent analyses of our own staff. 

e----
2 Including the effects of ERTA and a PURPA award to '!URN Pacific 
requested $39.2 million .. 

3 Pacific requested $8 .. 5 million. 
- 9 -



A.60550 ALJ/vdl 

e Findings ot Faet 
, .. By Advice Letter 172 Pacific requests' an increase in rates 

for 19S-3 of $8.5 million to take into account attrition in,revenues 
authorized by the Commission for '982. 

2. Advice Letter 172 was consolidated with Application CA.) 
60560 'by ALJ ruling on January 10, 1983; the eonsolidat~d proceedings 
were 3et for hearing on January 27, 1983 by that same ruling. 

3. Two days ot public hearings were held on Paeifie's request 
for an attrition allowance in 1983 at which all interested parties 
had an opportunity to appear and be heard. 

4. Pacific's request for an attrition allowance, as contained 
in Advice Letter 172, is unreasonable and Advice Letter 112 should be 
rejected. 

5~ 'the Commission staff recommends an attrition allowance for 
PaCific in 1983 of $7.057 million. 

6. Pacific concurs with. the recommend.ation of the staff noted 
4t in Find.ing of Fact 5. 

7. l'he results of operations shown on 'table 1 are reasonable 
for an attrition allowance for Pacific for the test year 1983 and 
will produce a revenue requirement for Pacific of $46.212 million. 

8. The rate d.esign shown on Table 3 is reasonable and will 
produce the additional revenue requirement of $7.057 ,million for test 
yea~ 1983 .. 

9. l'he increase in rates and charges authorized by this 
decision is justified and is reasonable; the present rates and 
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this 
decision, are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

10. Because the test year for which the increase is authorized 
by this decision is under way, there is an immediate need for rate 
relief. 

- 10 -



A.60S60 ALJ/vdl 

e Conclusion ot Law 
Basea on the foregoing finaings of tact ana under Public 

Utilities Coae § 454,. the Commission may grant Pacific authority to 
increase rates as provided tor in the following order to enable 
Pacific to earn adaitional annual revenues of $1.051 million. 

FINAL ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. At'ter the effective date of this order Pacific Power & 

Light Company (Pacific) is authorized to file revised ra,te schedules 
reflecting the rates ana rate increases set forth in Appendix A to-
this decision and concurrently withdraw and cancel its presently 
effective schedules. !his tiling shall comply with General Order 
96-A. 

2. The effective date of the revised schedules authorized by 
Ordering Paragraph 1 shall be 4 days after the date of filing. The 
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after tt the effective date of the revised schedules. 

3. Advice Letter 172 filed by Pacific on November 30,. 1982' is 
rejected. 

- 11 -



A.60560 ALJ/vdl 

4. In all oth.er res-peets A.SOSSO is denied. 
this order is effective to4ay. 
Dated HAa 1"a ~~a3 ' at San Francisco, ca11fot"n1a. 



Pocific Pow., & LifJht Co"'po"" 
P.ttl.,tf'. Or ..... 

A .. 60560 

APPLlCA:SIl.rrY 

RCD3td 
~ ..... nr';' Revised 

Schedule No. A-32 

Ce ..... u.c. St. ... Me. 11l5-E 
~-I .. U c.. ft. 1069-£ _ .r.. _ .. ,.. M.. ____ -

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 

Applicable ~o s1ngle-phue or three-pb.ue &lte=-t1u& curreut electric 
service p at such vol~age &S the ll'tili~y may have available a~ the 
cu..tolDer'. premiaes .. for all purposes except those for which .-pec:1f1c 
schedules are pran4ed.. Deliveries a~ more ~han cue P01n~ .. or tIlore 1:han 
oue voltage &ud phase classification.. will be separa~ely 1Iletered aud 
billed. It. W'r1~~en agreemeu~ sball. be reqa:f.red for applicat.1ou of t.his 
schedule to service furuiahed for intermittent or highly fluctuat.ing 
loads. Not. applicable to service for use in parallel wit.h.. in supplement 
to" or in st.andby for cuatomer'. elec~r1e generation o-r other energy 
sources. 

'l'tRlU'!ORY 
W1tlU.u the entire territory served in Ca.l1fom1a by- the U~1l1ty. 

NET MONTBI.Y RATE 
'Ihe Ne~ Monthly It&te sb.al.l 'be the sum. of the Basic,. Demand .. Energy,. 

and R.eact.1ve Power Charges; plus Del1vny- G4 Me'ter1ng Adjustments .. 

B.asie Charge: 

If Load S1:e Is: 

20 kw* or less 
Over 20 kw* 

The Mon~bly ks1.e Charge Is: 
Single Phase Three Phase 

$5 
$5 plus Sl per kw* 
for each 1cw* in 
excess of 20 kw* 

S8 
SS . plus $1 per lcw* 
for uell kv in 
excess of 20 'kw'* 

*Note: lC.v load s1ze~ for determiuatiou of ~he kric Charge,. shall 
be ~he average of the ~wo greatest non-zero tIlon~hly 
demands established during the 12-month period wh1ch 
includes and ends with ~he curren't billing mon~h-

Demand Charge: 

No charge for the f:f.rs~ 100 lew of :&11l1ng Demand .. 
$.62 per ltv for each kw of of l51l.l1ng De:man4 1u excess of 100 lew. 

Energy Charge: 

7.662e per kwh for the first 6,.000 kwh plus 75- kwh pe-r lew 
for each 1tv of :Billing Dem.and in exceSS of 20 kw. 

5.S32c per kwh for all &dd.1tioual kwh-

(Cont1n~d) 

luv.4 by 
__ -.;F;..:r:;.;;e:;;:d:.;r=i;;c..:D; .. ~R;::;:e;;:e.;d _____ Dot .. Fil .. <1 _______ _ 

--c O.ci,;oft No. ~ ______ _ 
CAta 02/B3 

___ V~i:.;c;,;e;...:.?r.:.e.:;;s::;i=d:.;;en:.;;.::t:;..,._ ____ EH.cti..,. ______ _ 
,. f~' 

R •• o'vtiOft N •• 



Paci'ic Pow .. , & Light COrPIPOft1 
P ...... '"'. Of'~ft 

A.60560 

-=Revi~":""se~<i_e.·I..P.U.C. Sl..et .... 11l6-E 
. c...c.JU'" Rev'1se<1 C.I..P.U .. C~ Sh.., K.. _1_0_,_2-_.1:. __ 

Schedule No. A-36 
APPE..'WIX A 

Page 2 

LAltCE ~ SERVICE - Optioual 
100 KW AND OVER 

APPLICA:BI'LnY , 
Appl1eable to elect.ric: service load. which have ~ registered 500 kv 

or lIo:e.. more than ouc:e in any eO'C.Secu~ve 18-month period. Deliveries at 
'IIOre than oue point,. or more ch&u oue voltage cd pbase cla.ss.:tfic:at:ion,. 
~ll be separately metered and billed. A written agreement shall be 
required for application of this schedule to service furnished for inter-
mittent or highly flue~t1ng loads. Not applieable to serviee for use in 
parallel with~ in supplement to .. or in st&l:l.dby for c:ustOG1er9 s eleC:Cr1e 
getlera.tion or other energy sources .. 

'I'ERltI'rORY 
W1th:t.:1. the entire territo%y served in C&l.1fond& by the Ut1l1.ty. 

NEl' MON'tHLy R.Att 
'Ihe Net Mont.hly bte shall be the sum. of the ks1e,. Demand,. Energy,. 

and kactive Power Charges; plus Del1vexy &Dd Meter:lllg Adjustments.. 

Basic: Charge: 

If 'toad Size Is: 

100 kw* or less 
101 kw* - 300 ~ 
Over 300 kw'* 

The Monthly :8u1c Charge Is: 

$215-
$ 58 plus. $1.57 per kw'* 
$184 plus $1.15 per kw* . 

*Note: Kw load size. for determination of the ks1e Charge. shall 
be the average of the two greatest non-zer~ monthly 
demands established during the 12-month peri~ which 
1ncl.udes and e1lds with the current bll111lg month .. 

Demand Char,se: 

$1.50 per lew' for each kw of 'Rilling Demand. 

Energy Charge: 

lUu1tINm Charge: 
Ho'A'thly M1'A:1l1lum Charge shall be the »&sie Charge plus the Demand 
Charge for the current mouth. A higher mitUlzlum' uy be req,u:Lred. 
u1lder eon tract. to cover .pedal cou41tious. 

( Continued) 

luwd itT 
_ __ 'F_r_e_d._r_i~C_D~~.R..;e_e_d _____ Oot .. Fil .. d _______ _ 

-.-t 

Ad..,ic. 1..."., Ho. __ 1_7..;2 __ _ 
O.<i~iOft No. _______ _ _ __ Yw11W1~ ... ~ ..... Pr"':ii.Si,;i~d~~i.:.l.:;;~ _____ EU.cti .... _______ _ 

T. ,.", • CA.t:a 02/11+ st ••• 'vt'o" Ko. _____ _ 



" 

,-
Pocific Pow., & Li9ht eo"'po"7 

'e,,'eM. 0..,.", 
Revised 

c...celtl,.. Revised 
C.I.P'.U.C. ~ He. 11l7-E 
CeI ..... U.C. SHet Me. l077-E 

A.60S60 
Schedule No. XL-48 

l.AltGE CENtRAL SERVICE - ME'!'ERED TIME OF USE 
500 leW AND OVER. 

APPENDIX A 
, Page 3 

Enew Charge: 
3.664 per kwh for all kwh 

Minimu: Charge: 
Tile Monehly Millilnum Ch&rg~ shall be ehe lS4sie C'b..arge.. A 
higher min1mam may be re~u1red under con~ace eo cover special 
cond.1cious ... 

Reactive Power Charge: _ 
Tb.e max1l1lum. l5-m1wee ineegrated reactive demand in 1d.lovolc-
amperes occurring during the moneh in excess of 40: of ehe 
maximum lIle&sul:'eci lS-m1nuce integrated demand in kilowatts 
OCC\1rrlng during the month w1ll be billed.. in addition to the 
above cha.rges~ a.e 60t pu ltva. of such excess reactive demand. 

DEtIVERY Ah"D MEtt'RINC VOL'tAGE ADJ'US'IMEN'tS 
The above monthly charges are applicable wiehout adjus~ent for 

voltage when dellve~ and metering are at Company's s1;.anciard. secon4ary 
diseribution vo1eage. 

Metering: For so long as metering voltage is at Company's available 
primary distribution volt&ge of 11 kv or greater,., the 
above charges ~l be reduced by 1.5%. 

Delivery: For so long .s delivery voltage is at Company's available 
primary distribution voltage of 11 kv or greaeer. the 
total of the above charges will be reduced by15c ~r 
kw of loa.d size used for the determina.!:1oll. of the 3a.s1c 
ChArge billed in the mouth. A High Voltage Charge of $35 
per mouth will be added where such deliveries are metered' 
at the delivery voltage • 

• ~en a uev delivery or all. increase in CA~acity for au eX1sting 
delivery is .. , ae re<tuest of cuatomer~ made by means o-f Company-owned 
transformers at & voltage other than & locally ~tandard distribution. 
voltage. the above charges for any mouth. w:tll be increased by l5c per 
ltv of load. size used for the deeerm1natiou of the Basic Charge billed ill 
the month. 

( Cottt1uued) 

tu_4 "1 
__ ...... t:'_r;.;:e:;.;::d:.:r.;;1;,;c....;D:;. .. ~Re;;.;;e~d _____ 00 •• Fj'.d _______ _ 

-...: O.ci,j." ""0. _______ _ ___ V_i .. c_e ..... Pr;;.e,;,s;;.;1;.;.;d;;.,e1l...;..;;t _____ EH.c'i .... _______ _ 
,. ',,"I 

. CAta-02l:SS 



· . Pocific Pow., & L;9ftf COI'ftPGrtT' 
1'."'0,",. 0,..,. .. 

lU8-E c.'''.U.c. ss..., M •. ~~ __ _ 
c.t. ... U.c. Sh..t N'.. l079-E 

A.60560 

AnLICA:aItITY 

Scbedule No. Alm-31 

NO NEll S'EItVICE 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 

Appl1c:able to nonresidential cus1:omers for aeparately 1Detered wat:er 
heating service e&ken through oue meter and only when used in conjunction 
W1eh other nonre81d~c1.al service. 'l:h1s schedule is not applicable to 
water heac1ug for apace beac1ug,. acock watering, or VinCer seaaonal 
purposes or Co reaale~ standby or breakdown aervice. 

'ttlUUTORY 
W:1.eh:f.n t:he eut1re territory aerved in California by the 'Utility. 

NET MONm.Y RATE 
The Nee Monthly bce shall be the SUII of the !:&sic: and Energy Charges. 

:Basie Charge:. 
For a1ngle-pha.se service 
For t.bree-pha.se aerv1.ee 

Energy Charge: 
3.783l per kwh for all kwh 

Mitdmum Monthly Charge:. 

Per 'Month 

$5 .. 00 
S8.00 

'Ihe lUn:1lI:um 1Il01lthly charge ahall. 'be the 'Basic Charge,. plus $1.65 
per kw for each kw in excess of 10 1cw of Cotal capad.ty of all 
beating unit8 'Wb1ch may be opera1:ed at one 1:1me .. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. Cuseomer ahall install a aeparate d.reuit: c:ompletely enclosed 

frO'.:II. meter co heaters and aasoc:1ated equipment in lRtallic condui1: or in 
ar.r:ored or other cable acceptable to Ut:ility.. to which d.reuit only water 
heating and asaod.ated equ1pment m.ay 'be eOUXlec1:ed. 'th18 c:1reu1t shall 
operate at a voltage snd phase specified by the Utility. The meter for 
this circuit. shall be located adjacent. 1:0 the lleter of the &ssod.ated 
nonresidential serv:tc:e. 

2. Except as noted below.. the total ins'talled u:padty of water 
hea1:ers served uuder this ac:hedule ah&ll. not exceed the greater of 60 kv 
or one-fif1:h of tbe total 1natalled electriC loads of the assoc:1&1:ed 
1lOnrea1dential. eleeeric service .. 

( Cond.nued) 

1 .. ..,.4 -.,. 
___ F_r_e_d_r_1_c...;D~. ~Re,;,;;.;e:.;;d _____ Co, .. Ftr.d _______ _ --_ __ V;.;;i;,;;e;.;;e;..;.Pr=.e::.:s;;i:;d:::en;::.;:'C~ ____ £ff.cti .... _______ _ 

Tt r", 
O.ciloi." Mo. _______ _ 

CAu-02/B6 



Pow., & Li~ht CO'"P0ft1 
'."r ... ..,. 0,.,." 

A.60560 

APPLlCA3ILI'IY 

_R"""~ ... v1 ....... s_~d ____ c.,.,...U.c. Sh_, H.. 1119-E 
. e.,.c.IlI", 'RM sed e.l." .U.C. S~ .. t N.. lOSo-t 

Schedule No. D 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 

Applicable to single-phase alternating current elec:tr.tc service for 
res1dent1al purpo$~ in single-f.mly dwellings and. as apec:1f1ed. under 
Sped.&l Cotldit1ous of this Sc:hedule. to multiple. dwellitlg uuits in wbich 
each of t.he single-family dwellings receive service directly from the 
Utility through separate meters. The rat.es specified herein ~ll b~ 
designated for eaCh service in accordance With ,the energy uses ~ual1£ied. 
and. elected by the Customer. The llaaic Residential Use lifeline allowauce 
Will apply unless l1.feline allowances ava1l&ble for electric space heating 
and/or elect.ric water heating are ~ualified and elected.. 

ttlmI'IORY 
W1tll:Ln the ent1re territory aerved. in CaJ.ti"oruia by the Ut1l:i~ .. 

NE'l'" MONTHLY RAl'E 
The Net Monthly Rate shall be the greater of the ~nimum Charge 

or the Energy Ch&rge. 

RATES 

Energy Charge: Per Month 
l.1feJJ.ne Non-Ufeline 

Rates Rates 

All kwh per kwh .. . . .. . - . . . 4.475t 6.72Si 

M:Lnimum Cha1:'ge: 

$2.00 

SPECIAL CO~~trIONS 
1.. N() motor load _hall exceed & total of 7 1/2 horsepower connected 

at oue time .. 
2_ All electric space heaters larger than 1.650 wat.~ rated. cap&c1~ 

shall be d.esigned and. connected for opera~on at 240 volt$~ aud each space 
heating unit having & rat.ed capac1~ of tWO (2) kilowatts or larger shall 
be t.hermostat.ically cont.rolled by automatic devices of & type which Will 
cause a miu1mum of radio- interference. Space 'heaters served. under tb:Ls 
achedule shall be of types and chAracteristics approved. by the Utility. 
In41vidual heaters shall not exceed a C&pac1~ of five (5) kilowatts .. 

( Continued) 

Inw.4 ~,. 
____ F_re_d_r;;.,;i_c~D .... ~Re-e.;.<:t.;.....---- 0(19. Fit.d _______ _ -____ V.;;i.;.ce.;....;Pr;.;;.;e~s~1:.;:d:.;:en,;;;;.;:;t----- Eff.cti¥. _______ _ 

,. '''l 
O.ci"iol'l No. ________ _ 

CAt.a-02/~7 



Pocific Pow., & Lit"t Compo",: Revised 
C."c.1I1~ Rev.tsed P ... I ... cI~ 0 ....... 

A.60560 

APPLICA:BUITY 

Schedule No. 'LS-Sl I 

RIGa PRESSURE SODImt VAPOR 
STREE'! AND RIGHWAl LIGB'!lNG SERVICE 

U'IILln-oWNED SYS'ttM 

C.la~.U.c.. ~t He. 112o-E 
C.I.P.U.c:. SIM.. M.. l089-E 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6-

'to aenice funl1shed,. by muna of Utility-owned 1118tallat1ous,. for the 
dusk-to-dawn 1l1um.1n&t1011 of public atreets,. highways,. alleys and pa:ru by 
meaus of high-pressure aodi=-vapor stteet lights :tutalled 011 diatn.ba-
t1on-type wood poles &lld served by overhu.d c1rcu1u. 'the type and· k11ld of 
f1xtures and supports w:Ul be 111 accordance nth 'O'til1ty9 s spee1f1c.a.ti01lS. 
Service includes installati011,. u.iutenance,. energy,. J..amp. a.:c.d gl&&aware 
renewals. 

AV AII..A:Zr.:S 
Wl.tbi'C. tbe enUre territory 1n Ca.l1forn1& Hrvecl by 'O'tll1ty_ 

SPECIAl. PROVISIONS 

No1ld.nal. 
I.umeu 'Rating 

5,.800 
22,.000 
50,.000 

$ 6.70 
11.90 
22.51 

1. Ud.lity v:Ul replace 11ld1v1dually btmled out or broken lamps as 
aOO11 as practicable during regular bua1neas hours after 110~1catio'O. by the 
cuatOUler. 

2. Utility may require cu.stomer participatiou ill the coat of in-
stalling circuit to render street lighti1lg suv1ce when the length of auch 
c1r(';U;it from. a source of suitable volt.age on Util:lty' a system to the pout 
of connectio'O. w1~ the proposed street light or atreet lighting system is 
in excess of 300 feet. 

3. Utility may 'O.Ot be required to furnish. aervice hereunder to other 
than mu.u1d.pal O1s1:0mer5. 

4. The euS1:omer may requeat temporary aU8peusiou of power for 
l1ghtiug by vrit1:etL uotice. During such penods. the monthly rate will 
be reduced by U1::Uity' a est1m.&ted average m0111:hly rel.a.1a;>1ng and e-oergy 
COS't8 for the lumin.a1re. Ut1llty will no1: be required to reeaubl1sh. 
such aerv1ce umer th1s rate schedule 1£ service has beG; permauct:ly 
d.1sc01ltinued by the customer .. 

S. Utility 1II&y not be required to install or uinta1n atteet l1ghts 
employing fixtures or supports or at 10c&'t101lS U1l&Cceptable to tJtil:t ty. 

TER..~ OF CONTRACt: 
Not leas tll&n one year. 

lu",.otI -., 

____ :F_:r_e_d_r1_c ... D_~~R-e-e-d---- Dot. Fir.d _______ _ 
-..c 

____ V .... i-.;c;.,;e;....;;,'Pr ... e,;;,s;;,;id;;,;;.;en-.,;;t: ______ EH.ctiy. ______ _ 
"t "1. ( 

st.".lvttOft Wo. _____ _ 



Pocific Pow., & LiVht ComPon7 
P."t ..... O~" 

Rev:t.sed 
. Cette.lU... Revised 

1121-E Cal.P .U.c.. SJ... .. M •• _"""' __ _ 
C P IIos=t el •• U.C. ~t Me. ____ -

A.60S60 

APPLlCABILI'!Y 

Schedule No. 1.5-52 

SPECIAL sn<EE't AND BIGmlAY LIGR'l'ING SEltVICE 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 

'Ie> aerv1ce furu1shed~ by1leans of tJe1l1ty-owued iueallat1o'QS~ for the 
dusk-to-<iawu 1llumina.t1ou of public streets .. h1gb.ways~ alleys and parks 
under con<i1tioua and. for aereet lights of sizes and types not apecified o~ 
other schedules of this tariff. tJt1l1ty may not be req,u1red te> furu1sb. 
service hereunder to- other than mw:dc1pal customers. 

TERRITORY 
With1u the eutire territory 1n Californ1& served by tJtlliey. 

NET MO~"'IHLY RAn:: 
A flat rate eq,ual to one-twelfth of tJe1l1tyYs estimated annual cost 

for operation~ 1I&1ntenance. fixed charges and. depreciation applicable to 
the street lighting system. inclu41ng eu.ergy coats as follOW'S~ 

For dusk-to-dawn operation &t ehe rate of 5.694i per kwhr 

'l'ER."! OF CO~"'!RAC'r 
Not less than five years for service from an overhead~ or ten years 

from an u'Dderground. system. 'by written contract. 

CONVERSION OF LIGHTS 
Incan<iescexl1: or 1IIe.rOl~&por lights used ee> furu1sb. service hereunder 

are subject to conversion to high-presaure sodium-vapor lights by not less 
than sixty (60) days' written uoeice given by Utility to the c;w;.tomer. 
Contin,gent on the .vailabllity of adeqUate manpower and materials. ~ aernee 
hereunder will be converted to high-pressure. aod1um-vapor street-lighting 
service. in accord.auc:e with tile following ac:hedule~ 

All iueaudescent; 2l.000-1umeu. and 55~00o-lumeu. street lights by 
July 20 ~ 1982. 

All 7 ~OOo-lUDlen merc:ury-vapor street lights by July 20. 1985 .. 

( Continued) 

luu.4I ..,. 
___ ..::F;.,;:r;,:e;,;:c;.:,r.:;,ic;:,..::D:;,.:.:....:.;R:;;e.=.ed=-____ 00'. Fit.ci _______ _ 

.~ O.C'i "'Oft f'ilo. _______ _ ___ ...:V;,.:i:;:c;;:;,@...;P'r:..:.::e:,:s:,:1::d:,:en::.:,t _____ Eff.ct ..... _______ _ 
Y. rio' 

. ~a-02/B9 



Pocir.c pow.,. & Li9ltt COmpo"T 
P.tt, ... 4~ 0,..,. .. 

A.60560 

RMsed 
Cftc.ItJ~ Revised 

Schedule No. :r..S-S3 

, 

c:.r.p'.u.c. Sh..t H.. 1122-E 
~-l - U:,. 4!1.. ~ - Io§1-E - .or • .. __ t Mo. ____ _ 

APPENDIX A 
Page 8 

cusrOMER.-oYNEI> SYSTEM 

'Xo senice furm.shed by meaus of cuatomer-owued instal.lat1ous. for 
the dusk-to-dawn illumination of public. streets" h1ghway~. alleys- and. parks 
under eouditioU$ and. for street l1glles of aizes and types not apec.1fied on 
other schedules of this tariff.. Utility 'II1I.y not be requ1red to' fU%"llUh 
serv1c:e herew1der to other than 1IUu1d.pal eu&tomers .. 

~on , 
W1'tb.in the entire terr:Ltory in Cal1forn:ta served by Utility. 

'. 

NE'!' MON'I'BI.Y RA'I'E 
a) Where Utility operates and mainta1ns the system." .. flat rate equal 

to one-twelfth the esti.m&ted a1m\18l cos"t for energy" operat101l and 
maintenance with e1lergy at the rate of 5.694c per kwhr. 

b) 'Where the customer operates and 1II&:tllt&1ns the syst:em" a nat rate 
eq,ual to one-t:welfth the est:tmate4 4'Dt1llal e1le"rgy cost: at S.694c 
per kwhr. 

TERM OF CONIRACT 
Not less than five years under option (a) or one year under option 

(b). 

SPECIAl. CONDmONS 
1. Under opt:1on (a)" Ut1l1ty w1ll replace ind1v1dually burned out: or 

broken lamps as aoon as practicable durtng normal business hours after 
notific..ation by euatomer. 

2.. Util1ty may uoe be requ1red to maillt41n street l1ghts employing 
fiXtures or at locations uuac.eeptable to Utility. 

3. In the eveut the customer 1usulls & aeries system,. the customer 
shall also- provide. 1nst&ll aM m.aillt&1n the nec.easary aeries t'1'&usfoxmer5. 

1".,,··1.1 
Ad.,iC. 1....,.,. ... 0. ___ 1;.;.7.-2 __ _ 
O.ci~ion Mo. _______ _ 

_ ___ F..;I".eo;:dti.;;,;.<!::-;D;.,;: .. ;.,.;;'Re;.;.e,;:;d=-____ Oot. Fif.d _______ _ --\ _ ___ V.;;i.;;c,;;,e..;Pr;..;.;e;;.;;s;,;1;,;Q.;etl;.:.t.;... ____ £ H.ctly. ______ _ 
T. n.' . CA:a-02/B-IO R ... lvt;OI\ Ko. _____ _ 



Pocific Pow., & Livht Comport,,' 
P.,., ....... oP.telt 

Revised 
CeNelll"t 'Rmsed 

CeI.P.U.<:' SA..t No. 1123-E 
C.I.'.U.C- SlMe, M.. l092-E 

A.60560 

APPLICA:SILITY 

Schedule No. loS-57 

S'rRtt'r AND llIGBWAY LIGHTING SERVICE 
. OTIl.ITY-oWNED SYSTEM 

NO NEW SEItVla: 

APPENDIX A 
Page 9 

Applicable to lighting for publ1e .treeu. roads. h1.gbways And other 
public outdoor l1ghd.ng service. 

TE'RRITORY 
Within the eut1re terr1tol:)" in C&l1£oru1& served by the Utility. 

I. NET MONTBl.Y ltATE FOR LIGttS O~"ED, OPERAnD AND MAIN'tAIm:D 
15.'[ lJ'IILI'IY AND INSTAl.I.ED PRIOR TO APRIL 4 t 1977 

A- Overhead System 

Street lights on distribution type wood pole.: 
11lc:&~seeut Lamps. 

Nom1n.al l.umen Rating 600 1000 2500 
'late per l.am1> $3..33 $4.10 S6.a2 

Mercu1:Y Vapor I.amps 
Nominal l.umen Ita ting: 
bte per Lamp - horizoutal 
Rate per Lamp- - vertic.al 

Street l1ghes ou~etal poles: 
Hereu:y Vapor I.amp.s 

Nom1nal Lumen Rat:1ng 
Rate pex Lamp 

BOd.ZOl1uJ. 
Bonzouw 

R... Uuderground System 

Street lights on 1ILet&l poles: 
Mercury Vapor Lamps 

Nominal Lumen Rating 
bteper~ 

HOrizontal. 
Vertical 

4000 6000 
$"'9:'Ti Sl'2..6i 

7000 21000 
$1:"88' $14.51 
$7.34 $14.22 

7000 21000 -
$10.09' 

$17..31 

7000 21000 -
$20.33 
$18.88 

In~" "1 
Fredrie D .. Reed ---___ ":':'"'"'~------ ~'. Fa.d ______ _ 

~ ___ V_i_e_e __ Pr ...... es~1~d;;.;eu~t _____ Efr.ctiv .. _______ _ 
,.~ TI.l 

Jt ... ol"tio~ ~o. . CAta-02/:e.ll 



Pocific Pow., & Li9ht Compo .. ,.' Revised 
P ... I ....... Oy..,." . Ce .. c.nr,.. RMsed 

Schedule No. L5-57 

S'l'REET AN!) RIGHW'AY 'LIGR'l'ING SERVICE 
U'I'ILln-OWh"ED SYSTEM 

NO NEW SERVICE 
(CoutitlUed) 

c.'.P.u.c. Sh..t He. 1124-E 
Ca ....... U.C- Sh_t..... l093-E 

APPENDIX A 
Page 10 

II. NET MON'1'HLY R.A.tt FOR OVERHEAD SYSTEM~ KEltCUttY-VAPOR STR!'F:I 1.IGHTS 
OWNED t OPERAI'ED AND MAIN'rAlNED RY t.rl'ILI't'Y AND lNS'IALLED AFtER APlUL 4, 1977 

Street lights. ou d1atr1butiou type- wood. poles: 
Nominal I.\ralell R.at:1ng 7000 
iate per Lamp $8.()1 

CONVERSION OF 'OTILttY-oWNED LICR'tS 

21000 
$l's .. l() 

55000 
$32 .. 48. 

tJU1:l.ty-OW'lled 1llC&U4escct or 1IIerOl1:y-T&-por lights used to' furnish 
service hereunder are subject to eoavera1ou to high-pressure aod1um vapor 
l:S.gb.ts by not less than sixty (60) days ~ written notice given by Ut1lity 
to ~be ea.stomer.. Cout1I:lge.ut ou the ava:U&bil1 ty of adequate 1I&1lpOWer 
and materials. service hereunder will be converted to high-pressure. 
aod1um-vapor street-lighting service. in accordance with the follow1ng 
schedule: 

All 1nc:andeseent; 21,,00o-lumen God 55,OOo-11lZllen street 11.gb.a by 
July 20,. 1982. 

All 7,00o-lumen mercu.ry-tapor street lights by July 20, 1985. 

SPECIAL COl-l"DInONS 
1. The rates are baaed on duak-to-davu bu't"ll1ng. 
2.. The Ut1l1ty will repl.&ee :tn.d:tv1.dually b\lX1led out or broken lamps 

as soon as practicable during uo~ busine.s hours after notif1eat10~ by 
the cuatomer~ 

3. The 1J'tili~ 1IAy req,u:tre apec:t&l five year contracts eo cover 
unusual operaeing aud m&1.nten&nce condie1ons due to a miu:tmum number 
of lamps in aerv:tee. the d1atance from. aervice ceueera or u~ue hazard 
eo eq,uipmeut. 

( Condnued) 

lu.,.4 "7 
___ F_r_e_d_r_i_C_D_. ~Re_e_d _____ 00 •• Fif4'G _______ _ 

.-~ ___ V .. i;;.;;e_e;...;.Pr;.e;;;S;.;:~;;;Cl;.;:en;;;;,;;e _____ EH.c=ttv. _______ _ 
~. fl.' 

. CAu-02/:B12 



Poc:ific Pow., & Light CompO"T 
P."".ft~. 0.....,,, 

~_ ...... o:o-_C.I' .U.C Sl...t No. _-.;;.-o~-
c...c.m... CeI.P.U.C. ~tM.. 1094-'£ 

A.60560 

APPI.I~ILI'l'Y 

Schedule No .. tS-58 
S'!k'EE'l' AND HIGHWAY LIGIttING SERVICE 

CUsrOMER-ow}'''El) SYSTEM 
NO NEW SERVICE 

APPENDIX A 
Page II 

ApplJ.cable t~ l1ghdug for publ1cst:ree1:S. rO.t.cls. lUghways .md other 
public outdoor l1ghd.ng service. 

'ttRRI'l'ORY 
Within the ent:1re tern tory in Callforn1a served' by the Ut1l1ty. 

Claas Az Customer OWDS. installs. operates and ma1uta1~s entire 
required 1llBt:Alla~ion. Util11:y delivers euergy at one point 
OI1ly as uear &S practical to the c:uatomer's 1natallat1on. 

ClAss:8: Customer ovns cd installs entire required 1:nsbllation. 
Utility delivers energy at one poin~ only as near as 
practical ~o the customer's installation. Ut1l1~ operates 
and ma1ntaina entire required installation exc:ept for the 
p&inting» repair cd replac:ement of poles cur c:ir~1es. 

NO~NAI. I.mXN 
RATING CLASS A CLASS B 

INCoQ.'DEScth"'r 
1~000 $ 2.5-7 $ 3.79 
2.500 5 .. 07 6 .. 34 
4~OOO 8 .. 27 9.5~ 
6~OOO 11.33 l2.70 

MERCURY VAPOR 
7~000 $ 5-.28 $ 6.02 

21.000 1l.95 12 .. 74 
55.000 28..63 29.70 

FLUORESCD."'r 
2l~400 $11..33 $13.23 

(Continued) 

1 
In.,. ... y 

A.cI __ ic. 1....,.,.,. ""0. __ 1_72 ___ _ _ __ i'..,r..,ed-..!';,;:1:.;;;s_D:.:., • .,.;Re;;::,;:e;,;:d ______ Oot. Ftl.d _______ _ 
""-' O.C;I;Oft Woo _______ _ ___ y .... illWs .. e-.h ..... e~s'1~d~e~n:.:.t' ______ EH.cti'W'. _______ _ 
,. f\'l 

CAt.a-02/1H3 
Jte.~O,\lt'Oft No. 



Pocific Pow., & Li9ht Compo,.; 
'."'.,,~ .. 0, ..... 

A.60S60 

APPLlCAlS:tt.ITI 

Revised 1126-E _____ c.,.P'.U.c. SM. .. M •• ~~~ __ 

. ce..c.nr;" Revised wlJt.U.c.. SJ...t .... l095-£ 

Schedul~ No. OL-15 

APPENDIX A· 
Page 12 

Xo all ea.stomers for light1ng oat:door areu other than public streets.,. 
roads and highways. Lighting service will be furnished from, dusk to 
dawn by 'O'tllit}"""OWlled lum1u.a1rea vb.1eh uy 'be served 'by sec:onda:ry volt.age 
d.rc:u1ta from Utility' a ex1S't1ng overhead distr1buuou system. I.amina1.res 
w:Ul be 'IIOuuted 011 Utility's wood poles and served iu accor<lcce nth 
Util1ty'. sped.f1cat1ons as co ectu1.pmeut and iuat&ll.&t1ou • . , 
TERRIl'ORY \ 

W1th1n the entire terr1tory served in C&l1fornia by the Utility. 

:me of Lum1n.aire 

MerOl7:y Vapor - -.. ... 

High Prusure Sod1tml .. .. 

Pole Charge: 

Nom:tnal Lamp Rating 

* 7,,000 lumens 
*21.,.000 .. 
*55,,000 

.. .. .. 

Per Laminaire Per Mouth 

$ ~.63 
13.91 
40.42 

$11.45-
17.66-
29~00 

Above rates. include 1ut&l.l&t1ou of one wood pole .. 1£ 
rectuired. A moutbly charge of $1.00 per pole will be u.de 
for each addit1oul. pole rectuired in excess of the 1lllDlber 
of lum1ua1ru installed. 

SPECIAL CONOmONS 
l. A written contract for an initial term of three years will 

be required by Utility. 
2. M&1ntexumce Will be perfox:med during regular working hours as 

soon as praed.uble after customer has not1fied Ut.1l1ty of service fa1l.ure. 
3.. !he 'O'tU1ty's dusk-to-dawc. service i. based on a 'burl:l1-ng .chedule 

of approx1mately 4.000 hoar5 per year. 

luv.. tty 
.A.d.,io L...,.., No. __ 1_7..;.2 __ _ ____ F_re_d_r_i_c~D~.-Re-e-d---- 0., .. Fa.d ______ _ 

--c ____ V_ic_e_Pr-..;.e_sld __ e%l_t _____ Err.Cfi .... _______ ._ 
Tt fl.' It ••• ,,,,,.,, Ko. _____ _ 



Poc;.fic pow., & Li9ht COrftpoltT 
P.",_,",. O~" 

A.60560 

APPLlCA:aI!.rrY 

Sehed.ule No. Ot-42 

Revised c.a,.u.C,,~ .. M •• 1127-E 
Re'\r.Lsed C.I~.U'.C. SA..t Me_ I096=t 

APPENDIX A 
Page 13 

Applicable t:o aerv:f.c.c for a1way be&coos. the li.gbtiug of airfields. 
1:be li.gb1:1ug of publ1cly owned aDd operated outdoor a1:blet:1c fields,. and 
for 1nd.deutal use therew11:h. 

l'ERl'tnORY 
Within 1:he en1:1re terr1to:y served in Cal1foruiA by the 'O'1:ilit:y. 

NET MON'!HLY RATE 
!he Net liou1:hly Rate shall be the sum of the Basic aud Energy 

Charges. 

»&s1c Charge~ 
For s1ngle-pbue aerdce 
For three-phue service 

lUn1mum Charge: 

Per Mon.u 

$5.00 
$8;.00· 

'tne m1n:fJnum. 1II01).t.hly c:harge sb.&ll be 1:he Basic Ch&rge~ but in DO 
eveu1: v.tll 1:he nnual bill1ng be less 1:ba.u $1.20 per kw or $1.20 
per horsepower of coanected load. 

SPECIAI. CONDIl'IONS 
1. I)elive%y t.o 'be made &1: Olle· cen1:ral poin1:. '!he OlS1:0mer shall 

install aM maint.a1n. the distribut.io'Q syst.em. 
2.. Exteusious 1:0 supply aexv1ce un4er this schedule will be lIl&4e in 

aecorclAuc:e w1u tbe eaubl:Lab.ed rule of tbe 'Ot1l11:'1 goveru1ug extensions. 

CO~"TINUINC SERVICE 
Excep1: as sped.f1c::ally prOVided otbe::w1se. the rates of this tariff 

are basecl on c01l1:1md,xl.g .erlice &1: each Hn1ce loc.atio'Q. D:tsc:onuec1: .and' 
reeonue~ 1:rans.a.e1:1o'QS shAll not operate 1:0 relieve a 5e .. 0'O&1 cuat.OfDer 
from'min1mum,montbly charges. 

Ju.,.lb,. 
___ .:,r'.:,t'.;e,:::,dt':.;:t:;:c:...:D;.:_-::R.e;:;e;.;d:.· ____ O~. Fa.d _______ _ 

.~ 

___ ..;.V.;;:t;.;:c;:,~..;h;..;.;:e:.:s;.:;:id=en::;.t=-____ fH.cri .... _______ _ 
T. rl. .. 

. CAta-02l:S1S st •• o'vt'Of'- ..... _____ _ 



I 
b 

Pocific Pow., & Livht CO",~")' 
P ... I ...... 0...." 

Revised C - ,. 112S-E .1.r.U._ ~ .. t Ne. ____ _ 
. C_uni... ReVised C.l..'-.U.C. ~t Me. 1112-E 

A.60560 

APPLICA3It.ITY 

Schedule No. PA-20 

APPENDIX A 
Page l4 

:tb.1s .chedule 1. applicable to c:uatomen. dea1r1ng .euoual service for 
irrtgation c4 .011 dr&1:a.ge P'&p1n,g 1nat&ll.&d.oua ouly. Serv1.ce funnahed 
uUder this sched.ule vilJ. be metered and. billed separately at each po11:1.t of 
del1:vety. 

'I'ElUU"!ORY 
In all ter:d.to%y "ned by the Company in the State of C&l.1fom1a .. 

MONn1LY CHARGE 
:tbe 1ZIOutbly b:Ul:l.1.1g shall be the sum of the applicable Deuud .. Energy 

Cb.arges and Reactive Pover Charge.. 7he Amlu&l. Charge vUl 'be 1'Qcluded 11:1. 
the. bill for the November b1ll1ug 1I0Uth .. 

Meter Read1ngs from March 26· through November 28: 

Energy ~e:' 
4.32l per 1r:vh for tbe £11"st 14.000 kwh 
3.391i per kwh for all adc11t1onal kwh 

Meter Readings from November 29 through March 25: 

Demand Charge: 
$1.00 per 1cv of 1I0ntbly Mll1ug l>emand 

Energy Charge: 
6-.071i per kwh for the f:l.rst 100 kwh'llouthly . 

per lev of llOUthly:aul.1ng Des&ud 
4.261i per kwh for all &c!d1t:10ua.l. kwh 

M.~1JAl. CHA.RCE (collected. iu Novea'be.r MU:l.ug Per.loc1.) 

If Load Size 1s: 

S1ngle-pbase service,. 
any size:' 

. kmu.a1 Charge is: 

$10 per kw* but not len than & 

Basic Charge of $36 

* Note: Kw load. size,. for determ.1nat10n of the Annual Cb.&rge,. shall 
be the average of the ~ greatest uou-zero. 1IOutbly J1U:l.ng 
Demand.& esu.bU.ahed c:lur1.1.1g ehe 12-montb. period. wb1ch. 1nc:ludes 
and ends with the current bill1ng mouth. 

( Cout1:D.ued) 

luv." .. " 
Ad.ic.1....,. ... "'0. _....:1;.:.7.::;,2 __ _ ___ h __ ed-..-.;;r1 __ c:_D;...~R.-e_ed. ______ 0. •• Fif..o ______ _ 

--c Oeci ';01'1 ,",0. _______ _ ___ V.;.i:;c:;.;:e:;..;.Pr.;:.;:;es::;;:1::;;:d:.:;en;;;:.;;t _____ , £Jf.cti .... _______ ._ 
f. r", 

CAta-oUB16 



A.60560 ALJ/vdl .. 

~D.82-12-071 was adduced which showed that the credits used to- reduce 
the income tax in the results of operations adopted in those two 
deeisions were used for rateuking purp¢ses for any test year prior 
to the 1982 test year. Ve note also the results of operat1o~ for 
1983 reflect the second test year of a two-year period. We must, in 
this case, adopt the starr's and Pacific's· position that the credits 
available have already been used to reduce the revenue requirement 
for the 1982 test year by a signifieant ~u~ ~me reason 
Pacific were not able to U3e those credi~1n '1~2vand could still 
use them in 1983, it would be inappropriate to a'pplY them to the 1983 

./~ 

revenue requirement because we would be using the same credits that 
/ 

were used to reduce the 1982 revenue requirement;/th1s would give 
ratepayers a double credit because of the tw~y{ar nature o-f this 
proeee<iing. We further note, and will comment more on it later, that 

/ Pacific did not receive the entire increase in revenue requirement we 
/ found reasonable in our final decisioll;ell the 1982 test year, 

.. D.82-12-011 issued last December. It/Pacific has the credits .. /. available in 1983 because it did n~t earn the revenue requirement we 
/ found reasonable for the rate year 1982, then it is reasonable to let 

Paeific apply those credits on its 1983 results of operations and 
thereby receive the benefit i~did not receive in 1982. I . 

TURN questioned whether· the staff had followed the 
/ attrition procedures used ~r PG&E and S~G&E. Starr replied it was 

reqnired to make some ad~tations because of the nature of the 
ratemaking procedures used for PG&E, SDG&E, and Pacific. TURN moved 
for a staff or Pacific recalculation of the attrition allowance based 
on the exact method' used for PG&E and SDG&E but withdrew the motion 
after the starf explained it could not be done given the method used 

.... 

to estimate Pacific's results of' operations for 1982. $"1-1 /--:> r::S 
In the absenc~ __ o~any __ ~~~~4~issues and because ortth~~ 

..... I ' 
rCOIl"cu:rence of pac::iC,. we Will adopt the results of' operations of' .. . 

\.P~. . . /'-Y ~~;;( t:::'~ ~~~~.jc.~. ' 
~~ tJ-..- ~~ t'~ r----~-'7 - . e !> OQ; 'i-:£.. ~ ~ r/~I'..I- ~~~ J 

~ P~}v~-F/~~P-J 
( ~ (PO~f.o() J _ ". 



e 

-

Class 

Lifeline 

Nonli!eJ.ine' 

Residential Total 

Com. & Ind. 

I.a.rge Accts .. 
Irrigation 
tiSBR. 
Oeher Com.. & Iud .. 
St;reeclight~;ng 

Total 

Other Oper. Rev. 

Spee1a.l Sales 

Total 

Pacific Power & Light'Company 

Rates Under Adopted Revenues 
Authorized Rates 

1983 

R@vetiue $000 
Sales ~esenc Au'th. Increase 

k~ '000 Rates* Races ¢/ic'W"n Pereent elk~"h 
./ 

207 ~H2 $ 7.760 $ 9~267 4.474/19 .. 4 0 .. 73 

171,643 9~646 . 11.519' 6,2 19 .. 4 1 .. 09' 

378~755 17.406 0 .. 89-20'7~'488 19.4 

64 .. 975- 2~434 ~8 4.476' 19.$ 0.73 
96.709 3~6Z2 .328 4 .. 475- 19 .. 5- '" 0 .. 73 
2S .. 1n 375/447 1 .. 77S' 19.4 0.29 

221,146 12.221 14 .. 588 6 .. 597 . 19.4 1 .. 07 
4,403 302 . 360 8.176 . 19.3 1 .. 32 

791,165 36,360 43,417 5-.488 19 .. 4 0..89 
'/ 

299 299' 

L556 2 z556 

)9.21~ 46.212 18.0 

\. .. 1 

*Deeision 82-12-071 Effective December 19.. 1982 .. 

/ 

- 8 -


